Prepared by:
Matthew W. Penhale, Esq.

MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE, LLC
Two North Twentieth
2 20th Street North, Suite 1000
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
File Number: 958816 / Ackley

Send Property Tax Notice to:
Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development, his successors and
assigns (c/o Information Systems
Network Corporation, Shepherd
Mall Office Complex, 2401 NW
23rd St Suite 1D, Oklahoma
City, OK 73107)

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations to the undersigned GRANTOR in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Branch Banking and Trust Company, (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTOR"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, his successors and assigns (c/o Information Systems Network Corporation, Shepherd Mall Office Complex, 2401 NW 23rd St. Suite 1D, Oklahoma City, OK 73107), (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE"), all right, title, interest and claim in or to the following described real estate situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 431, according to the Survey of Wyndham, Rockhampton, Sector II, as recorded in Map Book 24, Page 65, Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said property hereinabove described, together with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances thereunto appertaining to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said Grantee, his successors and assigns, in FEE SIMPLE; and the said Grantor specially warrants the title to the said bargained property above described against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through and under the Grantor.

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHT OF REDEMPTION ARISING BY VIRTUE OF THE FORECLOSURE OF A MORTGAGE EVIDENCED BY THAT CERTAIN FORECLOSURE DEED DATED OCTOBER 6, 2018, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 20181015000365190, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

File No.: 958816

Sandra / anzi

IN WITNESS WHI who is authorized	EREOF, Banking are to execute this conveyance	(Grantor), by <u>little</u> , has hereto set its		n this Etho day of
Movenb	<u>e.a.</u> , 2018.			THE LING AND TO CO.
		A Alama	g and Trust Company Sole Of Reeme	Band T
		Name: Title: Shalar	a Serrette-Freer	Tan CAROLINA
THE STATE OF COUNTY OF	South Carolina —Greenville	Corporate Resolu Attached as Exhi	tion A bit A	THE CAROLINATION OF THE PARTY O
to the foregoing con	dersigned Notary Public, -Fice man who is nveyance, and who is known	to me, acknowledge	of 5 = 7 ed before me on this da	is signed by that, being informed of
	conveyance, he as such office of Cell.			tarily for and as the act of day of
Member Member	UNDER MY HAND, 2018.	_	SEAL this the BLACK	
My Commission ex	pires: <u>Uctuler</u> 3	02025		
			MELISSA JO BRO Notary Public - State My Commission Expire	387 446738388 C 48888731888 B

File No.: 958816

CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION

Shalana Serrette-Freeman serves as Banking Officer for Branch Banking and Trust Company (BB&T) and has continuously held this position since December 18, 2018.

Shalana Serrette-Freeman has, by virtue of position, the authority to execute documents necessary and proper to conduct her position as Banking Officer. Said authority is inherent in her position and the authority to conduct said position is necessarily performed without need of further authorization or resolution of BB&T.

Shalana Serrette-Freeman may execute certain documents under her inherent authority and said documents include, but are not limited to, substitution of trustee instrument, affidavit, assignment, deed, conveyance, endorsement of note, releases, certificate of satisfaction and any other document necessary to perform her position on behalf of BB&T.

Dated this 30th day of January, 2019

WAR COLINA CAROLINA C

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY

Cindy Lawrence
Senior Vice President

	Real Estate Sales	Validation Form	n
This Docum	ment must be filed in accordance	with Code of Alab	ama 1975, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Branch Banking and Trust Company	Grantee's Name	Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
Mailing Address	111 Millport Circle Greenville, SC 29607	- Mailing Address	Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (c/o Information Systems Network Corporation, Shepherd Mall Office Complex, 2401 NW 23rd St Suite 1D, Oklahoma City, OK 73107)
Property Address			
	Helena, AL 35080	Date of Sale Total Purchase pri	September 24, 2018 ce \$129,600.00
		or Actual Value	
		or	
		Assessed Market '	value
4	or actual value claimed on this form canne). (Recordation of documentary evidence) Sale		Appraisal
	Contract		Other FC Sale
	ig Statement document presented for recordation con-	tains all of the requir	ed information referenced above, the filing of this
form is not require	-	tanis an ox the requir	ed information referenced above, the ming of this
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Grantor's name and mailing address.		Instructions the person or person	s conveying interest to property and their current
Grantee's name an	d mailing address - provide the name of	the person or person	s to whom interest to property is being conveyed.
Property address -	the physical address of the property being	ng conveyed, if avail	able.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the property wa	as conveyed.	
Total purchase pri instrument offered	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	se of the property, be	oth real and personal, being conveyed by the
	<u> </u>		oth real and personal, being conveyed by the d by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current
valuation, of the p		ial charged with the r	of fair market value, excluding current use esponsibility of valuing property for property tax labama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).
-	y false statements claimed on this form		in this document is true and accurate. I further position of the penalty indicated in <u>Code of</u>
Date	2019 / Pri	intSh	alana Serrette-Freeman
Unattes			Seuet breene
	(verified by)	(Q	rantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1

File No.: 958816

13

Clerk

Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Shelby County, AL 01/17/2020 12:34:04 PM

\$32.00 CHERRY 20200117000024250

alli 5. Buyl